## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

#### **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-second Legislature

1925

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

#### CHAP. 114

ful for any person to have in possession at any time any kind of fish taken on or through the ice in said pond.

- Sec. 2. Penalties. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall pay a fine of not less than ten nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and one dollar additional for each fish taken, caught or killed or had in possession in violation of this act.
- Sec. 3. Jurisdiction granted to trial justices, police and municipal courts. Trial justices, police and municipal courts, within their respective counties shall have, upon complaint, original and concurrent jurisdiction with the supreme judicial court and superior courts in all prosecutions arising under this act.

Approved April 2, 1925.

#### Chapter 114.

An Act Relating to Traveling Pedlers, Dealers, Salesmen and Solicitors of Orders for Punch Boards, Seal Cards, Slot Gambling Machines or Other Implements, Apparatus or Materials of Any Form of Gambling.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sale of, offering for sale, soliciting orders for punch boards, seal cards, slot gambling machines and other gambling apparatus, prohibited; penalty; enforcement of the law, jurisdiction of offenses. No person shall travel from town to town, or from place to place, in any city, town or plantation, on foot or by private or public conveyance, either by land or water, carrying for sale, offering for sale, or offering to obtain for sale, any punch board, seal card, slot gambling machine or other implements, apparatus or materials of any form of gambling, and no person shall solicit, obtain or offer to obtain orders for the sale or delivery of any punch board, seal card, slot gambling machine or other implements, apparatus or material of gambling. Any person violating the provisions of this section shall be punished by a fine of not more than one hundred dollars or by imprisonment for not more than four months; and the municipal officers, constables and police officers of towns and cities, the assessors of plantations and licensed private detectives are required promptly to enforce the provisions of this act and to make complaint against any person in their respective municipalities where there is probable cause to believe such person to be guilty of a violation of this act. Trial justices and judges of municipal or police courts shall have jurisdiction in all prosecutions for violation of this act.

Approved April 2, 1925.